

21-2566

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

DR. A., DR. A., NURSE A., DR. C., NURSE D., DR. F., DR. G., THERAPIST I., DR. J.,
NURSE J., DR. M., NURSE N., DR. O., DR. P., TECHNOLOGIST P., DR. S., NURSE S.,
PHYSICIAN LIAISON X,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KATHY HOCHUL, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY, DR. HOWARD A. ZUCKER, COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, LETITIA JAMES, ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from United States District Court for the
Northern District of New York (Syracuse), No. 21-cv-1009.

PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC

STEPHEN M. CRAMPTON
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
309 West Washington Street, Suite
1250
Chicago, IL 60606
scrampton@thomasmoresociety.org

CHRISTOPHER A. FERRARA
Counsel of Record
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
148-29 Cross Island Parkway
Whitestone, Queens NY 11357
(718) 357-1040

MICHAEL MCHALE
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
10506 Burt Circle, Suite 110
Omaha, NE 68114

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FRAP 35(b) STATEMENT AND INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Factual Background	2
B. Procedural Background	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The panel decision conflicts with Supreme Court precedent under the Free Exercise Clause and Title VII	7
A. Free Exercise	7
B. Title VII	10
II. The panel decision conflicts with decisions of this Court	11
III. The panel decision conflicts with Third, Sixth, and Ninth Circuit decisions ...	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60, 70 (1986).....	14
<i>Baker v. The Home Depot</i> , 445 F.3d 541, 546 (2d Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Cent. Rabbinical Cong. of U.S. & Can. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F.3d 183, 197 (2d Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Cosme v. Henderson</i> , 287 F.3d 152, 158 (2d. Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Doe v. San Diego Unified School District</i> , No. 21-56259 (9th Cir. Nov. 28, 2021)	16
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768, 773 (2015).....	10
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	8
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868, 1877 (2021).....	7
<i>Kane v. De Blasio</i> , No. 21-2678	11
<i>Keil v. City of New York</i> , No. 21-2711 (2d Cir. Nov. 28, 2021)	11
<i>New Hope Fam. Servs., Inc. v. Poole</i> , 966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Patel v. NYU Langone Hosps.</i> , No. 20-112, 2021 WL 4852426, at *2 (2d Cir. Oct. 19, 2021).....	14
<i>Philbrook v. Ansonia Bd. of Educ.</i> , 757 F.3d 476, 481 (2d Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63, 66 (2020)	9

Tandon v. Newsom, 141 S. Ct. 1294, 1296 (2021)7

Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison, 432 U.S. 63, 74 (1977)14

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v. Comer, 137 S. Ct. 2012, 2020-2021 (2017)10

We the Patriots, Inc., No. 21A125 (Nov. 10, 2021)9

Other Authorities

James T. Mulder, *Syracuse hospital fires 45 workers for refusing to get state-mandated Covid vaccination*, Syracuse.com (Nov. 22, 2021), <https://perma.cc/S6BE-FTV5>.....4

N.Y. State Dep’t of Health, *Unemployment Insurance Top Frequently Asked Questions* (Sept. 25, 2021), <https://perma.cc/Y4LL-KKFR>.....3

N.Y. State Governor’s Office, *Governor Hochul Attends Service at Christian Cultural Center* (Sept. 26, 2021), <https://perma.cc/KP48-4YVK>.....3

N.Y. State Governor’s Office, *Governor Hochul Releases Comprehensive Plan to Address Preventable Health Care Staffing Shortage* (Sept. 25, 2021), <https://perma.cc/2GJV-TLQW>3

N.Y. State Governor’s Office, *Video & Rough Transcript: Governor Hochul Holds Q&A Following COVID-19 Briefing* (Sept. 15, 2021), <https://perma.cc/5DY6-S7KM>.....3

New York Department of Health, *Letter to Hospital Administrators* (Nov. 15, 2021), <https://perma.cc/D2MB-PEQ6>; James T. Mulder, *Syracuse hospital fires 45 workers for refusing to get state-mandated Covid vaccination*, Syracuse.com (Nov. 22, 2021), <https://perma.cc/S6BE-FTV5>4

Nurse Shortage Forces Long Island Emergency Room to Close, N.Y. Times (Nov. 22, 2021), <https://perma.cc/STS6-FFG3>; John Asbury, *Mount Sinai closes Long Beach ER due to shortage of vaccinated nurses*, Newsday (Nov. 22, 2021), <https://perma.cc/WP5K-FTWZ>5

Rob Frehse, *NY Health-Care Workers Will No Longer Have Religious Exemption to COVID-19 Vaccine Mandate*, CNN (Oct. 29, 2021, 10:29 PM), <https://perma.cc/UK6M-EHKR>.....6

Regulations

EEOC Religion Guidance § 12-IV-A-3.....14
